

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
LARRY G. TYRUES,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
MARK R. LIPPMAN
Counsel of Record
THE VETERANS LAW GROUP
8070 La Jolla Shores Drive, Suite 437
La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel: (858) 456-5840
Email: mlippman@veteranslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION AND FEDERAL RULE INVOLVED.....	1
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	3
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	11
I. <i>Henderson</i> & the VA's Pro-Claimant System	11
II. Designating Non-Final Adjudications as <i>Final Decisions</i> Without a Provision Analogous to Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(b)	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
 APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, decided October 10, 2013.....	App. 1
Order, United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, decided August 23, 2012 ...	App. 45

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order, Supreme Court of the United States, decided October 3, 2011	App. 57
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, decided February 11, 2011	App. 58
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, decided October 2, 2009	App. 68
Order, Board of Veterans' Appeals, dated April 7, 2004	App. 146
Order, Board of Veterans' Appeals, dated Sep- tember 29, 1998.....	App. 163

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Bingham v. Nicholson</i> , 421 F.3d 1346 (2005)	8
<i>Bingham v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet.App. 470 (2004)	7
<i>Brownlee v. DynCorp.</i> , 349 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	17
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillyard v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet.App. 343 (2011).....	6
<i>Int'l Union, UAW, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	22
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Maggitt v. West</i> , 202 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Placeway Const. Corp. v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 726 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Rice v. Shinseki</i> , 22 Vet.App. 447 (2009)	5
<i>Robinson v. Peake</i> , 21 Vet.App. 545 (2008).....	6
<i>Roebuck v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet.App. 307 (2006).....	7
<i>Shepherd v. Commissioner</i> , 147 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES

38 C.F.R. § 3.1(p).....	5
38 C.F.R. § 3.303.....	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.303(a).....	5
38 C.F.R. § 3.307.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	3, 9
38 U.S.C. § 1112.....	7
38 U.S.C. § 1113.....	7
38 U.S.C. § 1117.....	3, 9
38 U.S.C. § 1131.....	6
38 U.S.C. § 1137.....	7
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 1.....	22
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(b).....	2, 19, 21, 22
IRC § 7482(a)(1).....	21
Rule 1(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the United States Tax Court.....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782, 5794-95	16
